



Date of Issuance: 11/29/2022

Solicitation No. 0900000560

Requisition No. 0900016802

Amendment No. 4

Hour and date specified for receipt of offers is changed:

No Yes, to: 12/01/2022 by 3:00 PM CST

Pursuant to OAC 260:115-7-30(d), this document shall serve as official notice of amendment to the solicitation identified above. Such notice is being provided to all suppliers to which the original solicitation was sent. Suppliers submitting bids or quotations shall acknowledge receipt of this solicitation amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation as follows:
Sign and return a copy of this amendment with the solicitation response being submitted; or,
If the supplier has already submitted a response, this acknowledgement must be signed and returned prior to the solicitation deadline. All amendment acknowledgements submitted separately shall have the solicitation number and bid opening date in the subject line of the email.

ISSUED FROM:

Cristy D. Newton
Contracting Officer

405-521-6721
Phone Number

cristy.newton@omes.ok.gov
E-Mail Address

RETURN TO: OMESCPeBID@omes.ok.gov

Description of Amendment:

- a. The following questions and answers are incorporated into the solicitation:
1. In reference to Attachment A Exhibit 2t, what category would the State prefer the bidder put pricing for Tablets in?
ANSWER: Laptop
 2. In reference to the Bidder Instructions 8.1.E.iv., will the State consider the proposers submitting our offering on multiple definitions of list price?
ANSWER: No
 3. In reference to the Bidder Instructions 9.6, how does the State define unit price?
ANSWER: Price per device.
 4. Will the State re-open the question deadline for 5 days after the receipt of answers?
ANSWER: No
 5. Please provide spend for the top 10 OEMs over the past three years.
ANSWER:
Apple - \$48,917,620
Dell - \$86,692,748
EMC - \$1,578,591

Fujitsu - \$318,904
HPE - \$1,236,119
HPI - \$4,161,810
Lenovo - \$2,691,310
Microsoft - \$1,407,033
Panasonic - \$1,478,942
Pure Storage - \$945,802

6. Please provide the names of the top 10 OEMs over the past three years.

ANSWER: See answer #5

7. In order to provide the State with the most comprehensive and cost-effective solution, we request that the State extend the deadline until December 1, 2022.

ANSWER: Yes

8. In reference to Attachment A Exhibit 2t Cell 2A, please define "equipment" in "SW1020 Computer equipment, peripherals, and related equipment".

ANSWER: Desktop, Laptop, Rugged Devices & Tablets

9. In reference to Attachment A Exhibit 1, The State has written "Monitors" in Category One Desktops and Category Seven Peripherals & Accessories. Are respondents to include pricing for Monitors in both Categories in the Pricing Document Attachment A Exhibit 2?

ANSWER: Pricing for monitors should be in category 7 Peripherals.

10. In reference to Attachment A Exhibit 1 Category Three Rugged Devices, will the State accept devices that pass or exceed the MIL-SPEC specifications of MIL-STD-810G?

ANSWER: Yes

11. The State Workstation Standard document referenced in Attachment A Exhibit 1 only lists Dell, HP, Apple, Microsoft or Panasonic. Will the State consider for award other OEMs that meet the workstation standard requirement, including Lenovo?

ANSWER: Yes

12. In the State Workstation Standard document as referenced in Attachment A Exhibit 1, the State calls out "Business Class" devices as the standard. We request the State remove "Chromebooks" and Netbooks" from Attachment A Exhibit 1 Category Two since Chromebooks and Netbooks, and even some tablets with non-Windows operating systems are not considered "business class".

ANSWER: We will take that under advisement.

13. In the State Workstation Standard document as referenced in Attachment A Exhibit 1, the State calls out "TPM Enabled in the BIOS" as the standard. We request the State remove "Chromebooks" and Netbooks" from Attachment A Exhibit 1 Category Two since Chromebooks and Netbooks, and even some tablets with non-Windows operating systems do not offer TPM in the BIOS.

ANSWER: We will take that under advisement.

14. In the State Workstation Standard document as referenced in Attachment A Exhibit 1, the State calls out "Absolute Resilience Premium three year" as the standard. Can the State clarify if respondents are supposed to include this license and cost associated with this license within each Product Category or Product Line under each Product Category when filling out the Pricing Document Attachment A Exhibit 2?

ANSWER: No, we are not requesting these license costs to be included in the pricing document.

15. In reference to Category One Desktops in Attachment A Exhibit 1 will the State provide a minimum warranty required?
ANSWER: 3 year
16. In reference to Category Two Laptops in Attachment A Exhibit 1 will the State provide a minimum warranty required?
ANSWER: 3 year
17. In reference to Category Three Rugged devices in Attachment A Exhibit 1 will the State provide a minimum warranty required?
ANSWER: 3 year
18. In reference to Category Five Servers in Attachment A Exhibit 1 will the State provide a minimum warranty required?
ANSWER: 3 year
19. In reference to Category Six Storage in Attachment A Exhibit 1 will the State provide a minimum warranty required?
ANSWER: 3 year
20. Does the State require unlimited claims when Accidental Damage Protection is offered?
ANSWER: This would be subject to negotiations.
21. Does the State utilize a Self-Maintainer program from any OEM currently?
ANSWER: Yes
22. Please confirm the agencies that will be able to procure from this contract.
ANSWER: All Oklahoma executive agencies and affiliates.

c. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Supplier Company Name (**PRINT**) Date

Authorized Representative Name (**PRINT**) Title Authorized Representative Signature